01-12-2001 PORM PTO-1619A U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 101579898 NRD 12-22-00 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY** TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Conveyance Type Submission Type \square Security Agreement \boxtimes Assignment Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Change of Name License Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Other: Merger Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel# Frame # **Execution Date** Conveying Party(les) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month <u>Day</u> Year 2000 22 Dec Arthur John Low First Party Name 22 2000 Dec Stephen J. Davis Second Party Name Third Party Name Fourth Party Name Fifth Party Name Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party Chrysalis-ITS Inc. 1688 Woodward Drive K2C 3R7 Ontario, Canada Ottawa Zip/Postal Code State/Country City **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Gordon Freedman Freedman & Associates 117 Centrepointe Drive, Suite 350 Nepean, Ontario K2G 5X3 Canada FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 011408 FRAME: 0670

FORM PTO-1619B Page 2				U.S. Department of Commarce Patent and Trademark Office PATENTS				
Gordon Freedman Freedman & Associates 117 Centrepointe Drive, Nepean, Ontario K2G 5X3 Canada					Tel:	(613)72	US/ (12/22	
	umber of pages o	of the attach	ed conveyance document	t including a	ny	2	2	
Application Number(s) or Enter either the Palent Application Number			Mark if additional ENTER BOTH numbers for the			parties	attached	
Patent Application N	Number(s)		Pater	nt Number(s)		,	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.				date the	Month Dec	<u>pay</u> 22	<u>Year</u> 2000	
Patent Cooperation Treat	v (PCT)				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Enter PCT application number <u>only if</u> a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.								
Number of Properties	Enter total number of properties involved.				1			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):			•	\$40.00			
Method of Payment:	Enclosed		Deposit Account	\boxtimes				
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)								
	Deposit Account Number:			50	50-1142			
	Autho	rized to cha	rge additional fees:	Y	es D	K] No	。 🗖	
Statement of Signature		·	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to desposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.								
Gordon Freedman, Reg. No. 41,553			Fre	De	cembo	r 22, 20	00	
Name of Person Signing Signature					Date			

613 274 7414; Dec-22-00 16:24; Page 9/ SALIS-175 613 723 5078 P.02/05

Page 9/43

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, I/We Arthur John Low and Stephen James Davis whose full post office addresses are respectively 5 Carman Road, Chelsea, Quebec, J9B 2K3, Canada and 14 Wiltshire Circle, Nepean, Ontario, K2J 4L1, Canada have invented certain improvements in and described in a Patent

Application entitled

METHOD OF PROCESSING SERIAL DATA, SERIAL DATA PROCESSOR AND ARCHITECTURE THEREFORE

filed herewith, and;

WHEREAS, Chrysalis-ITS inc. (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), whose full post office address is 1688 Woodward Drive, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K2C 3R7 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or Inventions and in and to any and all patents to be

obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesald application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and I/we hereby authorize and request the issuing

PATENT

REEL: 011408 FRAME: 0672

authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

I/we further agree without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon my/our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Arthur John Low

WITNESS:

Printed name of Witness

Signature of Witness

WITNESS:

Printed name of Witness

Signature of Witness

RECORDED: 12/22/2000

Date: Dac . 22/2000 James Bavis

Date: DEC 22, 2000

PATENT REEL: 011408 FRAME: 0673